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The Directors of Energy Metals Limited herewith submit the financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025. To 
comply with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, the directors report as follows: 

Directors 
The following persons were directors of Energy Metals Limited during the whole of the financial year and up to the date of 
this report, unless otherwise stated: 
 

Deqiang Tian (Non-Executive Chairman) 
Shubiao Tao (Managing Director) 
Jan Macpherson (Non-Executive Director) 
Zhe Xu (Non-Executive Director) 
Jun Zhou (Non-Executive Director) 
Wei Wang (Non-Executive Director) 
Xiaoxuan Sun (Non-Executive Director) (appointed on 1 December 2025) 
Lindsay Dudfield (Non-Executive Director) (retired on 1 December 2025) 

Principal activities 
During the year the principal continuing activity of the company was uranium exploration. 

Dividends 
There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year. 

Review of operations 
The loss for the company after providing for income tax amounted to $522,641 (31 December 2024: $506,049). 

Energy Metals is a dedicated uranium exploration company with eight projects located in the Northern Territory (NT) and 
Western Australia covering over 2,400 km². Most of the projects contain uranium mineralisation discovered by major 
companies in the 1970
characterised by relatively high uranium grades (with vanadium credits) and excellent metallurgical recoveries. 
 

Bigrlyi Joint Venture (EME 72.57%)  
During the year, Energy Metals updated the Mineral Resource Estimate (MRE) for Bigrlyi to include results from drilling that 
took place during 2024, leading to a 12% increase in stated uranium resources at the project.  
 

Ngalia Regional Project (EME 100%) 
During the year, Energy Metals carried out drilling programs at the Walbiri South and Penrynth prospects on EL32113. 
Promising results were returned from both areas, and further work will follow in due course. All tenements were maintained 
in good standing and all statutory reporting obligations were fulfilled. 
 

Malawiri Joint Venture (EME 76.03%) 
Minimum exploration activities were undertaken during the year to ensure the tenements remained in good standing. 
 

Walbiri Joint Venture (EME 77.12%) 
Minimum exploration activities were undertaken during the year to ensure the tenements remained in good standing. 
 

Western Australia 

economic conditions improve and WA Government restrictions on uranium mining are lifted. Four projects are covered by 
granted Retention Licences and one, the Manyingee East project, by a Retention Licence application. Landholder objections 

continues to monitor the situation with a view to recommencing exploration and development activities in the future. 
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Material business risks 
The company has exposure to a number of material economic, environmental and social sustainability risks, as is typical for 
a mineral exploration company. Some of these risks are mitigated by the use of safeguards and appropriate controls, 
however, some of the risks are outside the control of the Directors and management of the company and cannot be 
mitigated.  

The risks described in this section are not an exhaustive list of all the risks faced by the company. The risks described below 
could in the future materially affect the financial performance and position of the company.  
 

Security of Tenure 

equivalent) in the relevant State or Territory jurisdictions. Exploration tenements are subject to periodic renewal, which is 
subject to the discretion of the relevant authority and may be subject to conditions. Renewal conditions may include 
increased expenditure and work commitments or compulsory relinquishment of areas of the tenements comprising the 

The imposition of new conditions or the inability to meet those conditions may adversely affect the 
operations, financial position and/or performance of the company.  

that such renewals will be given as a matter of course and there is no assurance that new conditions will not be imposed by 
the relevant granting authority. The company considers the likelihood of tenure forfeiture to be low given the laws and 
regulations governing exploration in the relevant State or Territory jurisdictions and the ongoing expenditure budgeted by 
the company.  
 

Exploration and Development Risks 
Resource exploration and development involves significant risks which only occasionally provide high rewards. In addition 
to the normal competition for prospective ground and the high costs of discovery and development of an economic deposit, 
factors such as demand for commodities, stock market fluctuations affecting access to new capital, sovereign risk, 
environmental issues, labour disruption, project financing, and technical problems all affect the ability of a company to profit 
from a discovery.  

if an apparently viable deposit is identified, there is no guarantee that it can be economically exploited. The success of the 
company will also depend upon the company having access to sufficient development capital, being able to maintain title 
to its projects and obtaining all required approvals for its activities. In the event that exploration programs prove to be 
unsuccessful this could lead to a diminution in the value of the tenements, a reduction in the cash reserves of the company 
and/or possible relinquishment of its projects.  
 

Resource Estimates 
Resource estimate risk is managed by compliance with the JORC code, which is a professional code of practice administered 
by a Competent Person that sets minimum standards for the public reporting of Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves. 
However, mineral resource estimates are expressions of judgement by the Competent Person who assesses a range of 
technical and economic factors. Estimates that are valid when made but may change as new information becomes available. 

The actual quality and characteristics of uranium resources may not be fully known until mining takes place and may differ 
from the assumptions used to define the original resources and reserves. Further, mineral resources are valued based on 
future cost and price estimates and consequently, actual valuations may differ from those estimated, which may result in 
either a positive or negative effect on operations.  
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Environmental Risk 

Governments and other authorities that administer and enforce environmental laws and regulations determine these 
requirements.  

Additional approvals may be required to undertake activities that are likely to impact the environment. Delays in obtaining 

activities are expected to have an impact on the environment, particularly if advanced exploration proceeds. It is the 

all environmental laws. There is a risk that environmental laws and regulations become more onerous with time making the 
  

 
Results of Studies 
Subject to the results of any future exploration and testing programs, the company may progressively undertake various 

-feasibility studies 
and bankable feasibility studies.  

These studies will be completed within certain parameters designed to determine the economic feasibility of the relevant 
project within certain limits. There is no guarantee that such studies will confirm the eco
projects. 

will be successfully brought into production as assumed or within the estimated parameters in the feasibility study, once 
production commences including but not limited to operating costs, mineral recoveries and commodity prices. In addition, 

r funds to complete 
the study if required.  
 

Drilling Risks 

difficulties, shortage or delays in the delivery of equipment and manpower, cost overruns and compliance with 
governmental requirements. While drilling may result in the definition of mineral resource, there can be no guarantee that 
such resources will be sufficient to justify commercial development.  
 

Uranium Prices and Market 

have the potential to impact uranium demand and pricing. These factors include global uranium supply and demand trends, 
nuclear and other technology developments, political developments in uranium producing and nuclear power generating 
countries, unanticipated destabilising global events or industry-related events, general economic conditions and other 
factors.  

Nuclear energy is in competition with other sources of energy and may be the subject of negative public opinion due to 
political, technological and environmental factors. 
 

Political Risks, Government Actions  

and uncertainties vary in different jurisdictions. Changes in mining or investment policies or shifts in political attitude may 
adv
regulations with respect to, but not limited to, restrictions on mining, price controls, export controls, environmental 
legislation, and land use. These various factors add uncertainties, which cannot be accurately predicted and could have an 
adverse effect on the operations of the company.  
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Reliance on key personnel 
or 

the company to attract and retain suitably qualified and experienced personnel, given the current high demand in the 
industry an
continued contributions of its key management and technical personnel, the loss of whose services would be difficult to 
replace. In addition, the inability to continue to attract appropriately qualified personnel could have a material adverse 

  
 

Native Title and Heritage 
The Native Title Act 1993 (Cth) (Native Title Act) recognizes and protects the rights and interests in Australia of Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander people in land and waters, according to their traditional laws and customs. There is uncertainty 
associated with the determinat
plans. Native title coexists with other land use activities including pastoral operations and mining. Native title is not 
extinguished by the grant of mining leases, although a valid mining lease prevails over native title to the extent of any 
inconsistency for the duration of the title.  

The company must also comply with Aboriginal heritage legislative requirements, which may require certain due diligence 
investigations to be undertaken, such as Aboriginal heritage surveys, prior to the commencement of exploration and mining 
operations. The risks may also including the following: 

i) The company may have to seek permits or licences to access the land the subject of an Aboriginal heritage or land rights 
claim. There is no guarantee that any such permit or licence will be granted; 

ii)  The company may have to comply with restrictions or conditions on accessing land the subject of an Aboriginal heritage 
or land right claim. This may result in the company facing unplanned expenditure or delays. Failure to comply with any 
conditions on the permits may result in the company losing its title to its tenements or forfeiting its permits; 

iii) The company may have to pay compensation in order to settle native title claims. It is not possible to quantify the amount 
of compensation which may have to be paid; and 

iv) In the event the company discovers evidence of an Aboriginal heritage site or sites on land accessed by the company, the 
company must comply with regulations prohibiting the disturbance of such sites. Accordingly, delays or additional costs in 
the comp  such sites may expose the company to 
additional fines or other penalties.  
 

Occupational health and Safety Risk 
The company is committed to providing a healthy and safe environment for its personnel, contractors and visitors. However, 
mining activities have inherent risks and hazards. While the company provides appropriate instructions, equipment, 
preventative measures, first aid information and training to all stakeholders through its occupational, health and safety 
management systems, health and safety incidents may nevertheless occur. Any illness, personal injury, death or damage to 

exploration have additional responsibilities and obligations as regards the management of naturally occurring radioactive 
materials and associated radiation. 
 

Additional Requirement for Funding 

programs. Furthermore, the company may require further capital in addition to current cash reserves to fund future 
exploration activities. If required funding cannot be sourced, then this may limit the capacity of the company to execute its 
business strategy and exploration programs.  

Additional equity funding, if available, may be dilutive to Shareholders and at lower prices than the current market price. 
Debt funding, if available, may involve restrictions on financing and operating activities and be subject to risks relating to 
movements in interest rates. Increases in interest rates may make it more expensive for the company to fund its operations. 

Operating results for the year 
The loss of the company for the year ended 31 December 2025 was $522,641 (2024: loss of $506,049). 
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Review of financial conditions 
The net assets of the company were $48,588,302 at 31 December 2025(31 December 2024: $49,110,943).  

The Directors believe the company is in a sound financial position to continue its exploration endeavours.  

objectives since listing on the Australian Securities Exchange on 9 September 2005.   

Significant changes in the state of affairs 
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the company during the financial year. 

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 
No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2025 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the 
company's operations, the results of those operations, or the company's state of affairs in future financial years. 

Likely developments and expected results of operations 
The company intends to continue exploration and development operations at the Bigrlyi in 2026 with emphasis on resource 
expansion and the viability of future mining operations. Mining studies are likely to take place subject to market conditions 
and operational requirements.  

The Directors are not aware of any developments that might have a significant effect on the operations of the company in 
subsequent financial years that are not already disclosed in this report.  

Environmental regulation 
The company is subject to significant environmental regulations in respect of its exploration activities. Tenements in the 
Northern Territory and Western Australia are granted subject to adherence to environmental conditions with strict controls 
on vegetation clearance, ground-disturbing works or other development without the approval of the relevant government 
agencies and with rehabilitation required on completion of exploration activities.  

Energy Metals Limited conducts its exploration activities in an environmentally sensitive manner and the company is not 
aware of any breach of statutory environmental conditions or obligations.  

The Directors have considered compliance with the National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting Act 2007 which requires 
entities to report annual greenhouse gas emissions and energy use. For the measurement year 1 January 2025 to 31 
December 2025 the Directors have assessed that there is no current reporting required, but there may be a requirement in 
the future. 

Information on directors 
Name:  Mr. Deqiang Tian 
Title:  Non-Executive Chairman 
Experience and expertise:  Mr Tian holds a Bachelor of Engineering with a major in equipment engineering and 

management. Commencing his career as a plumbing engineer in 2000, Mr Tian has 

China General N
a project manager in 2010. He was promoted as a senior manager in 2020 and has 
been serving as senior executive in CGNPC. Currently, Mr Tian is the Assistant of Chief 
Executive Officer of C  

Other current directorships:  None 
Interests in shares:  None 
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Name:  Mr. Shubiao Tao 
Title:  Managing Director 
Experience and expertise:  

He holds a Bachelor degree of Arts and specialises in supply chain management and 
investment management. He started his career as a procurement engineer in China 
Petroleum Pipeline Material & Equipment Corporation in 2003, a subsidiary of China 
National Petroleum Corporation. Mr Tao joined CGNPC-URC in 2010 as a procurement 
manager and was promoted to senior manager in 2011. In the past four years, Mr Tao 
was the vice director of Capital Operation Department in CGNPC-URC. 

Other current directorships:  None 
Interests in shares:  237,800 ordinary shares 
 

Name:  Ms. Jan Macpherson 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Experience and expertise:  

has extensive experience in executive management, legal, commercial and corporate 
governance having worked as a senior executive for various exploration and energy 
companies over 30 years. Ms Macpherson is a fellow of the AICD and the Australian 
Governance Institute. 

Other current directorships:  None 
Interests in shares:  None 
 

Name:  Mr. Zhe Xu 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Experience and expertise:  Mr Xu is an experienced engineer and a senior manager in the nuclear power industry. 

He holds a Master degree of Business Administration of Nankai University of China and 
a Bachelor degree of Mechatronic Engineering from the University of Jinan of China. 
He has worked as a senior manager for CGNPC-URC since 2011. He is currently the 
Director of Resources Business Department of CGNPC-URC. 

Other current directorships:  None 
Interests in shares:  None 
 

Name:  Mr. Jun Zhou 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Experience and expertise:  

corporate management. He earned a Master of Economics in 1999 and has worked as 
a senior financial manager for CGNPC-URC since 2008. Mr Zhou is a Certified Public 
Accountant. He is currently the Chief Executive Officer of China Uranium Development 
Company Limited.  

Other current directorships:  None 
Interests in shares:  None 
 

Name:  Mr. Wei Wang 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Experience and expertise:  Mr Wang has extensive knowledge and over 10 years of experience in investing in new 

materials and high-end manufacturing industries. He graduated from Beihang 
University with a major in Computer Science and Technology. He founded Weisheng 
Growth (Beijing) Investment Management Co., Ltd in 2009 and has been serving as 
general manager since then. In 2017 when Ningbo Weisheng Dingxuan Equity Inv Cap 

al Partner. He is also a founder and general manager 

second largest shareholder.  
Other current directorships:  None 
Interests in shares:  None 
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Name:  Dr. Xiaoxuan Sun 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Experience and expertise:  Dr Sun has more than twenty years of senior management and director-level 

experience across mining, resources, and investment sectors, with a particular focus 
on Australia's iron ore and  mining industries. He has held multiple Managing Director 
positions within the Sinosteel group of companies, one of the most significant foreign 
investors in Western Australia's resources industry. In these roles, he was responsible 
for overseeing large-scale mining operations, joint ventures, and long-term resource 
development projects. His leadership experience has spanned operational 
management, strategic planning, and government and stakeholder engagement.  

Other current directorships:  Global Lithium Resources Limited 
Miracle Power Energy Pty Ltd 
Paulsens East Iron Ore Pty Ltd 

Interests in shares:  None 
 

Name:  Mr. Lindsay Dudfield (retired on 1 December 2025) 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Experience and expertise:  

and base metals in Australia and overseas, including close involvement with a number 
of greenfields discoveries. Member of the AusIMM, SEG, AIG and GSA. 
Mr Dudfield was appointed to the Board as an Executive Director in October 2004. He 
transitioned to the role of Non-Executive Director on 1 January 2011 and served in this 
capacity until his retirement on 1 December 2025. 

Other current directorships:  Jindalee Lithium Limited 
Alchemy Resources Limited 
Dynamic Metals Limited 

Interests in shares:  3,255,165 ordinary shares 

Company secretary 
Ms Xuekun Li, ACCA, ACIS, was appointed the Company Secretary on 15 June 2010. Ms Li has completed a degree of Bachelor 
of Management. -
Four international accounting firm where she was involved in audits and other assurance engagements. Ms Li is currently 
an executive of a boutique accounting and corporate business providing professional services to various companies.    

Meetings of directors 
The number of meetings of the company's Board of Directors ('the Board') held during the year ended 31 December 2025, 
and the number of meetings attended by each director were: 
 

 Full Board 
 Attended  Held 
    

Deqiang Tian  -  2 
Shubiao Tao  2  2 
Lindsay Dudfield  2  2 
Jan Macpherson  2  2 
Zhe Xu  -  2 
Jun Zhou  2  2 
Wei Wang  2  2 
 

whole, operat
making. 

Remuneration report (audited) 
The remuneration report details the key management personnel remuneration arrangements for the company, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and its Regulations. 
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Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 
activities of the company, directly or indirectly, including all directors. 
 

The remuneration report is set out under the following main headings: 
 Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration 
 Details of remuneration 
 Service agreements 
 Share-based compensation 
 Additional disclosures relating to key management personnel 

Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration 

objectives. The Board of Energy Metals Limited believes the remuneration policy to be appropriate and effective in its ability 
to attract and retain the best executives and directors to run and manage the Company, as well as create goal congruence 

for Board members of the company is as follows:  

All executives receive either consulting fees or a salary, part of which may be taken as superannuation. The Board reviews 

and other listed companies in similar industries.   
 

Board members are allocated superannuation guarantee contributions as required by law, and do not receive any other 
retirement benefits. From time to time, some individuals may choose to sacrifice their salary or consulting fees to increase 
payments towards superannuation. All remuneration paid to directors and specified executives is valued at the cost to the 
company and expensed.  
 

-executive directors at commercial market rates for comparable companies for their 
time, commitment and responsibilities. Independent external advice is sought when required. The maximum aggregate 
amount of fees that can be paid to non-executive directors is subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General 
Meeting and is currently set at $200,000 per annum. Fees for non-executive directors are not linked to the performance of 
the Company. Non-executive directo
to approval by Shareholders 
 

The policy, setting the terms and conditions for the executive directors and specified executives, was developed and 

Emoluments of directors are set by reference to payments made by other companies of similar size and industry, and by 
reference to the skills and experience of directors. Fees paid to directors are not linked to the performance of the company. 
This policy may change once the exploration phase is complete. At present the existing remuneration policy is not impacted 

returns of capital to shareholders). 
 

The following table shows the share price and the market capitalisation of the company at the end of each period in the 
past five financial years. No dividends have been paid during the year. 
 

 At 31 December 
2021 

 At 31 December 
2022 

 At 31 December 
2023 

 At 31 December 
2024 

 At 31 December 
2025 

          
Share price  $0.27  $0.125  $0.12  $0.085  $0.075 
Market Capitalisation  $56.6M  $26.2M  $25.16M  $16.98M  $15.72M 
Dividend  -  -  -  -  - 
 

Voting and comments made at the company's 2025 Annual General Meeting ('AGM') 
At the 2025 AGM, 100% of the votes received supported the adoption of the remuneration report for the year ended 31 
December 2024. The company did not receive any specific feedback at the AGM regarding its remuneration practices. 
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Details of remuneration 
Amounts of remuneration 
Details of the remuneration of key management personnel of the company are set out in the following tables. 
 

 

Short-term benefits 

Post-
employment 

benefits 

 
Long-term 

benefits 

 
Share-based 

payments 

 

 
                 
 Cash salary  Annual  Super-  Long service  Equity-   
 and fees  leave  annuation  leave  settled  Total 

2025  $    $  $  $  $ 
            

Non-Executive Directors:             
L. Dudfield  24,000  -  -  -  -  24,000 
J. Macpherson  25,000  -  -  -  -  25,000 
W. Wang  25,000  -  -  -  -  25,000 
X. Sun  1,860  -  223  -  -  2,083 

            
Executive Directors:             
S. Tao  94,154  7,425  -  -  -  101,579 

 170,014  7,425  223  -  -  177,662 
 

 

Short-term benefits 

Post-
employment 

benefits 

 
Long-term 

benefits 

 
Share-based 

payments 

 

 
                 
 Cash salary  Annual  Super-  Long service  Equity-   
 and fees  leave  annuation  leave  settled  Total 

2024  $    $  $  $  $ 
            

Non-Executive Directors:             
L. Dudfield  24,000  -  -  -  -  24,000 
J. Macpherson  25,000  -  -  -  -  25,000 
W. Wang  25,000  -  -  -  -  25,000 

            
Executive Directors:             
S. Tao  180,000  13,846  -  -  -  193,846 

 254,000  13,846  -  -  -  267,846 

Service agreements 
On appointment to the Board, all non-executive directors enter into a service agreement with the company in the form of a 
letter of appointment. The letter summarises the Board policies and terms of appointment, including compensation relevant 
to the office of director. Remuneration and other terms of employment for the Executive Director and other senior 
management are also formalised in service agreements as summarised below. 
 

Name:  Deqiang Tian 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Agreement commenced:  24 August 2023 
Details:  According to a letter of appointment, Mr Tian is entitled to a director's fee of $25,000 

per annum. Mr Tian consented to forgo his remuneration for the year ended 31 
December 2025.  
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Name:  Shubiao Tao 
Title:  Managing Director 
Agreement commenced:  24 August 2023 
Details:  According to the term and conditions of his employment contract with the company, 

his salary is $180,000 per annum. The employment contract may be terminated by 
either party on one month's written notice.  

 
Name:  Jan Macpherson 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Agreement commenced:  1 March 2017 
Details:  The company entered into an agreement with Blairgowrie Pty Ltd trading as 

"ResourceAus" and pays $25,000 per annum in return for Ms Macpherson's service.  
 

Name:  Zhe Xu 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Agreement commenced:  3 April 2020 
Details:  According to a letter of appointment, Mr Xu is entitled to a director's fee of $25,000 

per annum. Mr Xu consented to forgo his remuneration for the year ended 31 
December 2025. 

 
Name:  Jun Zhou 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Agreement commenced:  26 March 2021 
Details:  According to a letter of appointment, Mr Zhou is entitled to a director's fee of $25,000 

per annum. Mr Zhou consented to forgo his remuneration for the year ended 31 
December 2025. 

 
Name:  Wei Wang 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Agreement commenced:  24 August 2023 
Details:  According to a letter of appointment, Mr Wang is entitled to a director's fee of $25,000 

per annum.  
 

Name:  Xiaoxuan Sun 
Title:  Non-Executive Director 
Agreement commenced:  1 December 2025 
Details:  According to a letter of appointment, Mr Sun is entitled to a director's fee of $25,000 

per annum.  
 

Name:  Lindsay Dudfield  
Title:  Non-Executive Director  
Agreement commenced:  Mr Dudfield was appointed to the Board as Executive Director in October 2004 and as 

non-executive director on 1 January 2011.  
Details:  Mr Dudfield, as a Non-Executive Director, is contracted via a consultancy agreement 

between the company and Jopan Management Pty Ltd trading as "Western Geological 
Services". The company pays Western Geological Services at a rate of $750/day (2024: 
$750/day) or a minimum charge of $2,200 per month (inc GST) in return for Mr 
Dudfield's service. The agreement may be terminated by either party on one month's 
written notice. Mr Dudfield retired from the Board on 1 December 2025. 

Share-based compensation 
Issue of shares 
There were no shares issued to directors and other key management personnel as part of compensation during the year 
ended 31 December 2025. 
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Options 
There were no options over ordinary shares issued to directors and other key management personnel as part of 
compensation that were outstanding as at 31 December 2025. 
 

There were no options over ordinary shares granted to or vested by directors and other key management personnel as part 
of compensation during the year ended 31 December 2025. 

Additional disclosures relating to key management personnel 
Shareholding 
The number of shares in the company held during the financial year by each director and other members of key management 
personnel of the company, including their personally related parties, is set out below: 
 

 Balance at   Received       Balance at  
 the start of   as part of     Disposals/   the end of  
 the year  remuneration  Additions  other  the year 

Ordinary shares           
Shubiao Tao  237,800  -  -  -  237,800 
Lindsay Dudfield  3,255,165  -  -  -  3,255,165 

 3,492,965  -  -  -  3,492,965 
 

Loans to key management personnel and their related parties 
There were no loans to individuals or members of key management personnel during the financial year or the previous 
financial year.  

Securities policy 

management and employees of the Company act ethically and do not use confidential inside information for personal gain. 
The policy states acceptable and unacceptable times for trading in company securities and outlines the responsibility of 
directors, senior management and employees to ensure that trading complies with the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian 
Securities Exchange (ASX) Listing Rules and Company Policy. 

Any transaction conducted by Directors with regard to shares of the Company requires notification to the ASX. Each Director 
has entered into an agreement to provide any such information with regard to company dealings directly to the Company 
Secretary promptly to allow the company to notify the ASX within the required reporting timeframes. 

Loans to directors and executives 
There were no loans to individuals or members of key management personnel during the financial year or the previous 
financial year.  

This concludes the remuneration report, which has been audited. 

Shares under option 
There were no unissued ordinary shares of Energy Metals Limited under option outstanding at the date of this report. 

Shares issued on the exercise of options 
There were no ordinary shares of Energy Metals Limited issued on the exercise of options during the year ended 31 
December 2025 and up to the date of this report. 

Indemnity and insurance of officers 
The company has indemnified the directors and executives of the company for costs incurred, in their capacity as a director 
or executive, for which they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good faith. 
 

During the financial year, the company paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the directors and executives of the 
company against a liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits 
disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium. 
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Proceedings on behalf of the company
No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf 
of the company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility 
on behalf of the company for all or part of those proceedings.

Non-audit services
There were no non-audit services provided during the financial year by the auditor.

Auditor's independence declaration
A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out 
immediately after this directors' report.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 298(2)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors

___________________________
Shubiao Tao
Managing Director

27 February 2026
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Level 9, Mia Yellagonga Tower 2
5 Spring Street
Perth, WA 6000
PO Box 700 West Perth WA 6872
Australia

Tel: +61 8 6382 4600
Fax: +61 8 6382 4601
www.bdo.com.au

BDO Audit Pty Ltd ABN 33 134 022 870 is a member of a national association of independent entities which are all members of BDO
International Ltd, a UK company limited by guarantee, and form part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE BY GLYN O'BRIEN TO THE DIRECTORS OF ENERGY METALS LIMITED

As lead auditor of Energy Metals Limited for the year ended 31 December 2025, I declare that, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

1. No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in
relation to the audit; and

2. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This declaration is in respect of Energy Metals Limited.

Glyn O’Brien

Director

BDO Audit Pty Ltd 

Perth

27 February 2026
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General information 
 

These financial statements cover the financial statements of Energy Metals Limited and its joint operations. The financial 
statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Energy Metals Limited's functional and presentation currency. 
 

Energy Metals Limited is a listed public company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Its registered 
office and principal place of business is: 
 

Energy Metals Limited   
  

Level 2, 5 Ord Street, West Perth WA 6005   
 

A description of the nature of the company's operations and its principal activities are included in the directors' report, 
which is not part of the financial statements. 
 

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on 27 February 2026. The 
directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements. 
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 Note  2025  2024 
   $  $ 
      

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes 
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Other Revenue  3  116,514   177,314  
      

Interest revenue     405,018   548,992  
      

Expenses       
Corporate and regulatory expense    (233,717)  (264,718) 
Exploration expense    (147,770)  (208,696) 
Employee benefits expense  4  (423,131)  (472,009) 
Depreciation expense    (87,405)  (83,079) 
Finance costs    (2,666)  (3,619) 
Other administrative expense    (149,484)  (200,234) 

      
Loss before income tax expense    (522,641)  (506,049) 

      
Income tax expense  5  -   -  

      
Loss after income tax expense for the year attributable to the owners of Energy 
Metals Limited 

 
 

 
(522,641) 

 
(506,049) 

      
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax    -   -  

      
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of Energy Metals 
Limited 

 
 

 
(522,641) 

 
(506,049) 

      
   Cents  Cents 
      

Basic loss per share  19  (0.25)  (0.24) 
Diluted loss per share  19  (0.25)  (0.24) 
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 Note  2025  2024 
   $  $ 
      

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
17 

Assets       
      

Current assets       
Cash and cash equivalents  7  774,508   1,147,497  
Term Deposits  8  7,523,308   8,825,222  
Other receivables    208,452   346,220  
Other financial asset    121,770   110,994  
Total current assets    8,628,038   10,429,933  

      
Non-current assets       
Plant and equipment    83,609   107,251  
Right-of-use assets    142,127   41,173  
Exploration and evaluation  9  40,078,406   38,761,198  
Total non-current assets    40,304,142   38,909,622  

      
Total assets    48,932,180   49,339,555  

      
Liabilities       

      
Current liabilities       
Trade and other payables    136,231   140,868  
Lease liabilities    52,520   36,289  
Employee benefits    66,190   51,455  
Total current liabilities    254,941   228,612  

      
Non-current liabilities       
Lease liabilities    88,937   -  
Total non-current liabilities    88,937   -  

      
Total liabilities    343,878   228,612  

      
Net assets    48,588,302   49,110,943  

      
Equity       
Issued capital  10  59,051,644   59,051,644  
Accumulated losses    (10,463,342)  (9,940,701) 

      
Total equity    48,588,302   49,110,943  
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The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
18 

 Issued  Accumulated  
Total equity  capital  losses  

 $  $  $ 
      

Balance at 1 January 2024  59,051,644  (9,434,652)  49,616,992 
      

Loss after income tax expense for the year  -  (506,049)  (506,049) 
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  -  - 

      
Total comprehensive loss for the year  -  (506,049)  (506,049) 

      
Balance at 31 December 2024  59,051,644  (9,940,701)  49,110,943 
 

 Issued  Accumulated  
Total equity  capital  losses  

 $  $  $ 
      

Balance at 1 January 2025  59,051,644  (9,940,701)  49,110,943 
      

Loss after income tax expense for the year  -  (522,641)  (522,641) 
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  -  - 

      
Total comprehensive loss for the year  -  (522,641)  (522,641) 

      
Balance at 31 December 2025  59,051,644  (10,463,342)  48,588,302 
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Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2025
 

 Note  2025  2024 
   $  $ 
      

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
19 

Cash flows from operating activities       
Payments to suppliers and employees    (850,739)  (957,089) 
Payments to exploration operation    (147,770)  (208,696) 

      
   (998,509)  (1,165,785) 

Revenue received from joint operations    10,768   113,154  
Other revenue     84,555   54,295  
Interest received    574,967   671,002  

      
Net cash used in operating activities  6  (328,219)  (327,334) 

      
Cash flows from investing activities       
Payments for plant and equipment    (4,823)  (71,951) 
Payments for exploration and evaluation    (1,276,360)  (2,753,337) 
Net investment in term deposits    1,291,138   3,947,319  

      
Net cash from investing activities    9,955   1,122,031  

      
Cash flows from financing activities       
Repayment of lease liabilities    (54,725)  (58,033) 

      
Net cash used in financing activities    (54,725)  (58,033) 

      
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    (372,989)  736,664  
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year    1,147,497   410,833  

      
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year  7  774,508   1,147,497  
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Note 1. Material accounting policy information 
 

The accounting policies that are material to the company are set out below. The accounting policies adopted are consistent 
with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated. 
 

Basis of preparation 
These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and 
Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate 
for for-profit oriented entities. These financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB'). 
 

Historical cost convention 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. 
 

Critical accounting estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 
management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. The areas involving a 
higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial 
statements, are disclosed in note 2. 
 

Operating segments 
Operating segments are presented using the 'management approach', where the information presented is on the same basis 
as the internal reports provided to the Chief Operating Decision Makers ('CODM'). The CODM is responsible for the allocation 
of resources to operating segments and assessing their performance. 
 

The board has determined that there is one operating segment being mineral exploration in Australia. 
 

Revenue recognition 
The company recognises revenue as follows: 
 

Management fee 
The management fee from joint operation activities is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable 
and it is recognised over time when joint operation activities are performed to the joint operations. Amounts disclosed as 
other income are net of returns, allowances, rebates and amounts collected on behalf of third parties. 

Other revenue 
Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established. 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly 
liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash 
and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
 

Joint operations 
A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the 
assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. The company has recognised its share of jointly held 
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of joint operations. These have been incorporated in the financial statements under 
the appropriate classifications. 

Details of the joint operations are set out in note 18. 
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Exploration and evaluation assets 
Exploration and evaluation expenditure in relation to separate areas of interest for which rights of tenure are current is 
carried forward as an asset in the statement of financial position where it is expected that the expenditure will be recovered 
through the successful development and exploitation of an area of interest, or by its sale; or exploration activities are 
continuing in an area and activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable estimate of the existence or 
otherwise of economically recoverable reserves. Where a project or an area of interest has been abandoned, the 
expenditure incurred thereon is written off in the year in which the decision is made. 

Exploration and evaluation costs accumulated in respect of each particular area of interest include only net direct 
expenditure. 

evaluation expenditure requires management to make certain assumptions as to future events and circumstances. Any such 
estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. The company reviews the carrying value of 
exploration and evaluation expenditure at each reporting date. This requires judgement as to the status of the individual 
projects and their future economic value. The factors impacting on economic value include the size of the total available 
resource, the grade of the resource, expected costs of developing the project, technical feasibility of the project, expected 
costs of mining production and future commodity prices. 

If, after having capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure, the area of interest is disposed or surrendered or 
management concludes that the capitalised expenditure is unlikely to be recovered by future sale or successful development 
and exploitation of the area, then the relevant capitalised amount will be written off through the Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income. Expenditure that is not deemed fit for capitalisation is costed directly through the Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income. 

At times, the company may place an area of interest into retention status for strategic reasons. Expenditure during the 
retention period is expensed when it is incurred. 
 

Impairment of non-financial assets 
Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount. 
 

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the 
present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or 
cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to 
form a cash-generating unit. 
 

Trade and other payables 
These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of the financial year 
and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The 
amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 
 

Issued capital 
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. 
 

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, 
from the proceeds. 
 

Earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of Energy Metals Limited, excluding 
any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the financial year. 
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Diluted earnings per share 
Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the 
after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the 
weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration in relation to dilutive potential 
ordinary shares. 
 

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted 
Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet mandatory, 
have not been early adopted by the company for the annual reporting period ended 31 December 2025. The company's 
assessment of the impact of these new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations, most relevant to the 
company, are set out below. 
 

AASB 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
This standard is applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 and early adoption is permitted. 
The standard replaces IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements', with many of the original disclosure requirements 
retained and there will be no impact on the recognition and measurement of items in the financial statements. But the 
standard will affect presentation and disclosure in the financial statements, including introducing five categories in the 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income: operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued 
operations. The standard introduces two mandatory sub-totals in the statement: 'Operating profit' and 'Profit before 
financing and income taxes'. There are also new disclosure requirements for 'management-defined performance measures', 
such as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation ('EBITDA') or 'adjusted profit'. The standard provides 
enhanced guidance on grouping of information (aggregation and disaggregation), including whether to present this 
information in the primary financial statements or in the notes. The company will adopt this standard from 1 July 2027 and 
it is expected that there will be a significant change to the layout of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income. 

Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions 
 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances. 
 

Accounting for capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure 
ed 

or writing off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income exploration and evaluation expenditure, 
however management give due consideration to areas of interest on a regular basis and are confident that decisions to 
either write off or carrying forward such expenditure fairly reflect the prevailing situation. 

Factors that could impact the future recoverability include the level of reserves and resources, future technological changes, 
cost of drilling and production, production rates and changes to commodity prices. As at 31 December 2025 the carrying 
value of capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure was $40,078,406 (2024: $38,761,198). 

Note 3. Other Revenue 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Management fee from joint operations  11,563   118,095  
Fuel rebate  -   57,961  
Others  104,951   1,258  

    
Other Revenue  116,514   177,314  
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Note 4. Employee benefit expenses 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Wages & superannuation  379,467   420,238  
Non-Executive Directors' fee*  27,083   25,000  
Others  16,581   26,771  

    
 423,131   472,009  

 

expenses. 
The payments were in exchange for services of Mr. Lindsay Dudfield and Ms Jan Macpherson and were reflected in the 
Corporate and Regulatory Expense in profit or loss. 

Note 5. Income tax expense 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense and tax at the statutory rate     
Loss before income tax expense  (522,641)  (506,049) 

    
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 30%  (156,792)  (151,815) 

    
Tax effect amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating taxable income:     

Non-deductible expenses  429   444  
Deferred tax relating to temporary timing differences not recognised  (443,984)  (813,800) 
Deferred tax assets relating to tax losses not recognised  600,347   965,171  

    
Income tax expense  -   -  
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Deferred tax assets not recognised     
Deferred tax assets not recognised comprises temporary differences attributable to:     

Tax losses carried forward  14,655,019   14,056,909  
Non-refundable R&D tax offsets carried forward  1,386,721   1,386,721  
Other temporary differences  33,958   41,958  
Exploration assets  (12,023,522)  (11,640,711) 
Interest receivable  (53,984)  -  

    
Total deferred tax assets not recognised  3,998,192   3,844,877  
 

Net deferred tax assets have not been brought to account as it is not probable within the immediate future that tax profits 
will be available against which deductible temporary differences and tax losses can be utilised. 

The use of losses is dependent on the company satisfying the required criteria within the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 
&1997 at the time the losses are incurred and used. The provisions of the Acts may change or the business may alter (past 
the change of ownership) and as a result the co  
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Note 6. Reconciliation of loss after income tax to net cash used in operating activities 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Loss after income tax expense for the year  (522,641)  (506,049) 
    

Adjustments for:     
Depreciation and amortisation  87,405   83,079  
Annual leave provision  14,735   24,309  
Other revenue  (21,190)  (9,866) 
Unrealised gain on lease modification  -   (1,392) 

    
Change in operating assets and liabilities:     

Decrease in other receivables  158,958   25,822  
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables  (45,486)  56,763  

    
Net cash used in operating activities  (328,219)  (327,334) 
 

There were no significant non-cash transactions during the year. 

Note 7. Current assets - cash and cash equivalents 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Cash at bank  630,479   1,039,172  
Cash - Share of joint operations   144,029   108,325  

    
 774,508   1,147,497  

Note 8. Current assets - Term Deposits 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Term deposits  7,523,308   8,825,222  
 

As at 31 December 2025, the Company had $7,523,308 term deposits (2024: $8,825,222) with 12 months maturities in 
various financial institutions earning interest income at an average rate of 4.13% (2024: 4.74%). 

Note 9. Non-current assets - exploration and evaluation 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Exploration and evaluation  40,078,406   38,761,198  
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Reconciliations 
   Total 
 $  $ 
    

Balance at 1 January 2024  35,994,542  35,994,542 
Additions  2,766,656  2,766,656 

    
Balance at 31 December 2024  38,761,198  38,761,198 
Additions  1,317,208  1,317,208 

    
Balance at 31 December 2025  40,078,406  40,078,406 
 

The balance carried forward represents projects in the exploration and evaluation phase. Ultimate recoupment of 
exploration expenditure carried forward is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or 
alternatively, sale of respective areas. 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Employee benefits expense capitalised during the year     
Wages & superannuation  375,545   336,112  

Note 10. Equity - issued capital 
 

 2025  2024  2025  2024 
 Shares  Shares  $  $ 
        

Ordinary shares - fully paid  209,683,312  209,683,312  59,051,644   59,051,644  
 

Ordinary shares 
Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the company in 
proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the 
company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital. 
 

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each 
share shall have one vote. 

Ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital. 
 

Capital risk management 
The company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can 
provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce 
the cost of capital. In order to achieve this objective, the company seeks to maintain a capital structure that balances risks 
and returns at an acceptable level and also to maintain a sufficient funding base to enable the company to meet its working 
capital and strategic investment needs. In making decisions to adjust its capital structure to achieve these aims, either 
through new share issues, or the reduction of debt, the company considers not only its short-term position but also its long-
term operational and strategic objectives. 

the year nor has there been any change in what the company considers to be its capital. 

Note 11. Equity - dividends 
 

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year. 
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Note 12. Financial instruments 
 

Financial risk management objectives 
The company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk, price risk and 
interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The company's overall risk management program focuses on the 
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the 
company. The company does not use any derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures. The company uses 
different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the 
case of interest rate and other price risks, ageing analysis for credit risk. 
 

Risk management is carried out by the Board as a whole. 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Finance assets - current     
Cash and cash equivalents  774,508   1,147,497  
Term deposits  7,523,308   8,825,222  
Trade and other receivables  208,452   346,220  
Other financial assets  121,770   110,994  
Total Current Financial Assets  8,628,038   10,429,933  

    
Financial liabilities - current      
Trade and other payables  136,231   140,868  
Lease liabilities  52,520   36,289  
Total Current Financial Liabilities  188,751   177,157  
 

Market risk 
Foreign currency risk 
The company does not have significant foreign currency holding. No financial instruments have been entered into to manage 
this risk. 
 

Price risk 
The company is a junior explorer and commodity prices do not constitute a significant risk to the business. The company 
may adjust its strategy on the progress of its projects to adapt to changes in the market environment. 
 

Interest rate risk 
t 

rate on cash holdings and term deposits was 4.13% at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: 4.74%). All other financial 
assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing. 
 

Company Sensitivity 
At 31 December 2025, if interest rates had increased by 100 or decreased by 100 basis points of the current weighted 
average interest rates with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the period would have been $75,233 
higher/$75,233 lower (31 December 2024: $88,252 higher/$88,252 lower), mainly as a result of higher/lower interest 
income from cash, term deposits and other financial assets. 
 

Credit risk 
Credit risk arises from cash and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as outstanding receivables. The 
Company invests its surplus funds mainly with large banking financial institutions. All these banks have an A rating or above 
with Standard & Poors. The maximum credit risk of the Company is the exposure of its term deposits and trade and other 
receivables. 
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Liquidity risk 
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of 
funding through the equity market to meet obligations when due. At the end of the reporting period the company held 
deposits of $7.5 million (2024: $8.8 million) with 12 months maturities that are expected to readily generate cash inflows 
for managing liquidity risk and also fulfill the commitments disclosed in note 14. 
 

Fair value of financial instruments 
Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value. 

Note 13. Contingent liabilities 
 

Claims/Determinations of Native Title 

regular consultation with the appropriate Native Title representative bodies. 

Note 14. Commitments 
 

These commitments are subject to possible adjustments in the amount and/or timing of such obligations, however, they 
are expected to be f
exploration licences for 2026 is $544,701. 
 

Capital Commitments 
There are no capital expenditure commitments for the Company as at 31 December 2025. 

Note 15. Key management personnel disclosures 
 

Key Management Personnel are persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 
activities of the company. The aggregate compensation made to directors and other key management personnel of the 
Company and the Company is set out below: 
 

Compensation 
The aggregate compensation made to directors of the company is set out below: 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Short-term employee benefits  177,662   267,846  
 

Detailed remuneration disclosures are provided in the remuneration report on pages 8 to 12. 

Note 16. Related party transactions 
 

Parent entity 
The ultimate parent entity is China General Nuclear Power Corporation (formerly known as China Guangdong Nuclear Power 

66.45%) of the issued ordinary shares of Energy Metals Limited. 
 

Joint ventures 
Interests in joint ventures are set out in note 18. 
 

Key management personnel 
Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 15 and the remuneration report included in the 
directors' report. 
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Transactions with related parties 
The Company earned $11,563 (2024: $118,095) in management and facility administration fees from the joint operations 
during the year. 
 

Guarantees 
There were no guarantees provided to the related parties during the year. 
 

Terms and conditions 
All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates. 

Note 17. Remuneration of auditors 
 

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by BDO Audit Pty Ltd, the auditor of 
the company, and its network firms: 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Audit services - Energy Metals Limited     
Audit or review of the financial statements  47,000   45,750  

    
Audit services - joint operations     
Audit or review of the financial statements  -   10,000  

Note 18. Interests in joint operations 
 

The company has the following interest in unincorporated joint operations: 
 

   Ownership interest 
   2025  2024 

Name  Principal activity  %  % 
      

Bigrlyi joint operation  Uranium exploration  72.57%   72.39%  
Malawiri joint operation  Uranium exploration  76.03%   76.03%  
Walbiri joint operation  Uranium exploration  77.12%   77.12%  
 

The joint operation is a contractual arrangement between participants for the sharing of costs and outputs and did not 

with the policy set out in Note 1. 

In 2024, Noble Investments Pty Ltd, one of the Bigrlyi joint operation partners, did not pay its full share of the cash calls in 
respect of exploration and evaluation activities. In accordance with the joint operating agreement, the shortfall was funded 
by the remaining partners, resulting in a dilution of Noble Investments Pty Ltd's interest and a corresponding increase in the 
ownership interests of Energy Metals Ltd and Northern Territory Uranium Pty Ltd. The change in ownership interests did 
not result in any change to the control of the joint operation, and the accounting treatment remains unchanged.  
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 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Summarised statement of financial position     
Cash and cash equivalents  144,029  108,325 
Other financial assets  115,510  110,994 
Exploration and evaluation  17,579,757  17,519,422 

    
Total assets  17,839,296  17,738,741 

    
Net assets  17,839,296  17,738,741 
 

Contingent liabilities 
Claims /Determinations of Native Title 
Native Title determinations DCD2013/001 and DCD2013/002 cover the company's joint operation licence holdings. There 
are no current Native Title claims that affect the joint operations.  
 

Commitments 
There are no capital expenditure commitments for the joint operations as at 31 December 2025. 

The company's share of estimated Year 2026 minimum expenditure commitments for the joint operation tenements is 
$138,440 which are included in the commitment disclosed in note 14. 

Note 19. Earnings per share 
 

 2025  2024 
 $  $ 
    

Earnings per share for loss from continuing operations     
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of Energy Metals Limited  (522,641)  (506,049) 
 

 Number  Number 
    

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share  209,683,312  209,683,312 
    

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share  209,683,312  209,683,312 
 

 Cents  Cents 
    

Basic loss per share  (0.25)  (0.24) 
Diluted loss per share  (0.25)  (0.24) 

Note 20. Events after the reporting period 
 

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2025 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the 
company's operations, the results of those operations, or the company's state of affairs in future financial years. 
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As at 31 December 2025 

Energy Metals Limited does not have any controlled entities and therefore the company is not required by Australian 
Accounting Standards to prepare consolidated financial statements.  

In accordance with subsection 295(3A) of the Corporations Act 2001, no further information is required to be disclosed in 
this consolidated disclosure statement.  
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In the directors' opinion:

the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting Standards, the 
Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;

the attached financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board as described in note 1 to the financial statements;

the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 31 
December 2025 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date;

there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due 
and payable; and

the information disclosed in the attached consolidated entity disclosure statement is true and correct.

The directors have been given the declarations required by section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors

___________________________
Shubiao Tao
Managing Director

27 February 2026
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BDO Audit Pty Ltd ABN 33 134 022 870 is a member of a national association of independent entities which are all members of BDO
International Ltd, a UK company limited by guarantee, and form part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Energy Metals Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Energy Metals Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the
Group), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025,
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement
of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes
to the financial report, including material accounting policy information, the consolidated entity
disclosure statement and the directors’ declaration.

In our opinion the accompanying financial report of the Group, is in accordance with the Corporations
Act 2001, including:

i) Giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its
financial performance for the year ended on that date; and

ii) Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial
Report section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor
independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the
Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional
Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to audits of the financial
report of public interest entities in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been
given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the
time of this auditor’s report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in
our audit of the financial report of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of
our audit of the financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide
a separate opinion on these matters.
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Carrying Value of Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Key Audit Matters How the matter was addressed in our audit

At 31 December 2025, Energy Metals Limited held a

significant carrying value of capitalised exploration

and evaluation expenditure as disclosed in Note 9.

As the carrying value of these exploration and

evaluation assets represent a significant asset, we

considered it necessary to assess whether any facts or

circumstances exist to suggest that the carrying

amount of this asset may exceed its recoverable

amount.

Judgement is applied in determining the treatment of

exploration expenditure in accordance with AASB 6

Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources.

In particular:

· Whether the conditions for capitalisation are

satisfied;

· Which elements of exploration and

evaluation expenditures qualify for

recognition; and

· Whether facts and circumstances indicate

that the exploration and evaluation assets

should be tested for impairment.

Our procedures included, but were not limited to:

· Obtaining a schedule of the areas of interest

held and assessing whether the rights to 

tenure of those areas of interest remained 

current at balance date;

· Considering the status of the

exploration programmes in respective areas

interest by holding discussions with 

management, and reviewing the exploration 

budget, ASX announcements and director’s 

minutes;

· Considering whether any such areas of

interest had reached a stage where a 

reasonable assessment of economically 

recoverable reserves exist;

· Considering whether any facts or 

circumstances existed to suggest impairment

testing was required; and

· Assessing the adequacy of the related

disclosures in Note 9.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the
information in the Group’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2025, but does not include
the financial report and the auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Responsibilities of the directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of:

a) the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and

b) the consolidated entity disclosure statement that is true and correct in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001, and

for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of:

i) the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error; and

ii) the consolidated entity disclosure statement that is true and correct and is free of misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the group to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website (http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx) at: 

https://www.auasb.gov.au/media/bwvjcgre/ar1_2024.pdf

This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

Report on the Remuneration Report

Opinion on the Remuneration Report

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 8 to 12 of the directors’ report for the 
year ended 31 December 2025.

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Energy Metals Limited, for the year ended 31 December 
2025, complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.
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Responsibilities

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards.

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

Glyn O'Brien

Partner

Perth, 27 February 2026
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